

No. 19-10011

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF WISCONSIN; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ARIZONA; STATE OF FLORIDA; STATE OF GEORGIA; STATE OF INDIANA; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF LOUISIANA; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI, by and through Governor Phil Bryant; STATE OF MISSOURI; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA; STATE OF TENNESSEE; STATE OF UTAH; STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; NEILL HURLEY; JOHN NANTZ,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES; ALEX AZAR, II, SECRETARY, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF INTERNAL REVENUE; CHARLES P. RETTIG, in his Official Capacity as Commissioner of Internal Revenue,

*Defendants-Appellants,*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; STATE OF CONNECTICUT; DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; STATE OF DELAWARE; STATE OF HAWAII; STATE OF ILLINOIS; STATE OF KENTUCKY; STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS; STATE OF NEW JERSEY; STATE OF NEW YORK; STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA; STATE OF OREGON; STATE OF RHODE ISLAND; STATE OF VERMONT; STATE OF VIRGINIA; STATE OF WASHINGTON; STATE OF MINNESOTA,

*Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas, Fort Worth Division  
No. 4:18-cv-167

**BRIEF OF HCA HEALTHCARE, INC.  
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS-  
APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

*Counsel listed on the inside cover*

Robert A. Waterman  
Kathryn Hays Sasser  
HCA HEALTHCARE, INC.  
One Park Plaza  
Nashville, TN 37203  
(615) 344-9551

David M. Zionts  
*Counsel of Record*  
Paige M. Jennings  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001-4956  
dzionts@cov.com  
(202) 662-6000

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. HCA’s Data Show That The ACA Is Functioning As Intended. ....	3
A. Patients Are Taking Personal And Financial Responsibility For Their Health Care.....	5
B. HCA’s Exchange Patients Use Emergency Rooms At Dramatically Reduced Rates, And Have Better Access To Outpatient Services. ....	9
C. Women Comprise Two-Thirds Of HCA Patients On The Exchanges And Receive Care That Might Otherwise Be Unavailable To Them. ....	13
D. A Substantial Share Of HCA’s Patients On The Exchanges Were Previously Insured, And Would Be At Risk Of Becoming Uninsured If Appellees Prevail. ....	16
II. Congress Would Not Have Intended To Reverse All Of The Progress That Has Been Made In Carrying Out The ACA’s Objectives. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	2, 5, 19
<i>Booker v. U.S.</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	5, 20
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	1
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	2, 20
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	7, 19
<b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C.	
§ 36B(b)(2).....	7
§§ 36B(b)(3)(A)(i) .....	7
§ 5000A.....	2, 18, 19
42 U.S.C.	
§ 300gg.....	15–16
§ 300gg–13(a) .....	12, 16
§ 300gg–19a(d)(1) .....	16
§ 300gg–17(a) .....	12
§ 1395dd.....	15
§ 1396a(a)(10)(A)(ii)(XVIII).....	15
§ 1396a(aa).....	15

§ 18022(b)(1)(I) ..... 12

§ 18022(b)(4)(C)..... 16

§ 18031..... 1

§ 18071(c) ..... 8

§ 18091(2)(D) ..... 19

§ 18091(2)(F) ..... 7, 11–12

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010 ..... *passim*

    tit. I, subtit. F, pt. I ..... 8

**Legislative Materials**

155 Cong. Rec.

    23,038 (Sept. 30, 2009)..... 12

    23,370 (Oct. 1, 2009) ..... 7

    29,762 (Dec. 8, 2009) ..... 12

    33,024 (Dec. 22, 2009) ..... 12

156 Cong. Rec. H1801 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2010) ..... 7, 12

**Other Authorities**

Aaron Carroll, *Why emergency rooms don’t close the health care gap*, CNN, May 7, 2012 ..... 15

Am. Cancer Soc’y, *How Common Is Breast Cancer?* (last revised Jan. 8, 2019) .. 14

Am. Coll. of Radiology, *ACR Practice Parameter for the Performance of a Breast Ultrasound Examination* (Revised 2016, Resolution 38)..... 14

Amit Bhardwaj et al., *Individual market: Insights into consumer behavior at the end of open enrollment*, McKinsey & Co. (May 8, 2014)..... 17

Avalere Health, *Individual Mandate Penalty May Be Too Low to Attract Middle-Income Individuals to Enroll in Exchanges* (Apr. 24, 2015)..... 8

Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Occupational Employment and Wages, May 2017: 35-3031 Waiters and Waitress* (last modified Mar. 30, 2018)..... 17

Ctrs. for Disease Control and Prevention, Nat’l Ctr. for Health Statistics, *Underlying Cause of Death 1999–2017*, on CDC WONDER Online Database ..... 14

HealthCare.gov, *Preventive health services for women* (last visited Mar. 18, 2019)..... 16

Johns Hopkins Medicine, *Breast Ultrasound* (last visited Mar. 18, 2019) ..... 14

Katherine Grace Carman & Christine Eibner, *Survey Estimates Net Gain of 9.3 Million American Adults with Health Insurance*, RAND Corp. (Apr. 8, 2014) ..... 17

*Largest Declines Among Young Adults, Latinos, and Low-Income People*, The Commonwealth Fund (July 10, 2014) ..... 17

Laurie E. Felland & Lucy Stark, *Local Public Hospitals: Changing with the Times*, Ctr. for Studying Health Sys. Change, Research Brief No. 25 (Nov. 2012)..... 15

Liz Hamel et al., *Survey of Non-Group Health Insurance Enrollees*, Henry J. Kaiser Family Found. (June 19, 2014) ..... 17

MATTHEW BUETTGENS ET AL., *THE COST OF ACA REPEAL 3* (June 2016) ..... 9

Nat’l Ctr. for Health Statistics, U.S. Dep’t Health and Human Servs., *Health, United States, 2017* ..... 11

National Conference of State Legislatures, *2011-2014 Health Insurance Reform Enacted State Laws Related to the Affordable Care Act* (updated June 17, 2014) ..... 11

Office of Assistant Sec’y for Planning and Evaluation, U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Servs., *ASPE Research Brief, 2019 Health Plan Choice and Premiums in Healthcare.gov States* (Oct. 26, 2018) ..... 6

Regina J. Hooley et al., *Breast Ultrasonography: State of the Art*, 268 *Radiology* 642 (Sept. 2013)..... 14
